NASPO

ValuePoint

NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS

Led by the State of California

Master Agreement #: 7-21-99-41-02
Contractor: GENUINE PARTS CompaANY DBA NAPA AuTo PARTS

Participating Entity: STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

This Participating Addendum is entered into by Contractor and Participating Entity (collectively, the “Parties”).
PARTICIPATING ENTITY

Name: State of New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services

Address: 25 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301
Telephone: | 603-271-3146
Fax: 603-271-2700

Email: Jesse.G. Wilcox@das.nh.gov

1. Participating Entity Modifications and Additions to the Master Agreement

[ This Participating Addendum incorporates all terms and conditions of the Master Agreement as applied to
the Participating Entity and Contractor.

This Participating Addendum incorporates all terms and conditions of the Master Agreement as applied to
the Participating Entity and Contractor, subject to the following limitations, modifications, and additions:

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

This Participating Addendum (the “Participating Addendum”) is entered into by and between the STATE
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, acting by and through its Department of Administrative Services (“Participating State”),
and GENUINE PARTS COMPANY, INC. DBA NAPA AUTO PARTS, a Georgia corporation with a principal place
of business located at 2999 Wildwood Parkway, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 (“Contractor”). Participating State and
Contractor are sometimes referred to herein singularly as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the State of California (the “Lead State”), acting on behalf of member states of the NASPO
ValuePoint Purchasing Program, and Contractor entered into the Cooperative Agreement (Contract ID 7-21-99-

41-02) dated October 20, 2021 (the “Master Agreement”), wherein Contactor agreed to provide automotive parts
and other services ancillary thereto to Participating Entities upon the terms and conditions set forth in said Mater

Agreement;

WHEREAS, Participating State is a member of the NASPO ValuePoint Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, Participating State desires to participate in Contractor's offering the goods and services
under the Master Agreement subject to the terms and conditions of this Participating Addendum;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby conclusively acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Page 1 of 10



NASPQO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
Led by the State of California

NASPO

ValuePoint

1. Scope. This Participating Addendum governs Participating State’s participation in the Master
Agreement by and between Contractor and Lead State. This Participating Addendum shall cover all of the
Products and Services offered by Contractor to Participating State under the Master Agreement. The Parties
agree that the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this
Participating Addendum.

2. Incorporation of Master Agreement. The terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are
attached hereto as Schedule 1 and incorporated herein by reference. All undefined capitalized terms used herein
shall have the same meanings assigned to them in the Master Agreement. Certain other capitalized terms are
defined elsewhere within the text of this Participating Addendum and, throughout this Participating Addendum,
those terms shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the terms and conditions of this Participating Addendum and any terms and conditions set forth in the
Master Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Participating Addendum shall prevail.

3. Participation; Authorized Purchasers. The Products and Services available for purchase under
the Master Agreement by way of this Participating Addendum may be ordered and purchased by all departments,
divisions, or other executive agencies eligible to use statewide contracts within the State of New Hampshire
(each, an “Authorized Purchaser”). Contractor shall not accept, and Participating State shall not be obligated to
pay for, Orders from any person or entity that is not authorized by Participating State to order or purchase any
of the Products and Services offered by Contractor under this Participating Addendum and the Master
Agreement. All determinations of eligibility to participate in the Master Agreement through this Participating
Addendum are solely within the authority of Participating State’s Procurement Officer identified in Section 14(b}

below.

4. Effective Date of Participating Addendum. Notwithstanding any terms and conditions in the
Master Agreement to the contrary, this Participating Addendum is subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, and Participating State shall not be bound by the terms and
conditions of this Participating Addendum or the Master Agreement until the date of such approval (the

“Participating Addendum Effective Date”).

5. Term. The term of this Participating Addendum shall begin on the Participating Addendum
Effective Date and end on October 19, 2024, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Master Agreement or this Participating Addendum. In the event that Lead State and Contractor
agree to extend the term of the Master Agreement, then Participating State shall have the option to extend the
term of this Participating Addendum for an additional term not to exceed the extended term of the Master

Agreement.

6. Funds Available and Authorized; Non-Appropriation. Participating State’s obligations under this
Participating Addendum and the Master Agreement are subject to the availability of sufficient legislative
appropriations allotments, or other expenditure authority and, if Participating State is expending federal funds,
the availability of such federal funds. In the event of the reduction, elimination, or modification of the
appropriation or availability of funding for this Participating Addendum, in whole or in part, Participating State
shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall have the right to
reduce or terminate this Participating Addendum immediately upon written notice to Contractor.

7. Orders. Any Order placed by Participating State for the Products and Services available from this

Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and governed by the prices and other terms and
conditions) of the Master Agreement, subject to the terms and conditions of this Participating Addendum, unless
the parties to the order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order.

Page 2 of 10



NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
Led by the State of California

8. Non-Exclusivity. This Participating Addendum is not exclusive, and Participating State may
acquire the Products and Services available under the Master Agreement and this Participating Addendum from

other third parties.

9. Independent Contractor. Contractor shall act at all times as an independent contractor, and not
as an agent or employee of the Participating State, in the performance of its obligations under this Participating
Addendum and the Master Agreement. Contractor shall not have any authority to legally bind Participating State.
Neither Party shall make any statements, representations, or commitments of any kind or to take any action
binding on the other except as expressly provided for herein or authorized in writing by the Party to be bound.

10. Invoice Requirements.
a. To request payment for each Order made hereunder, Contractor shall submit an original

invoice to the office of the Authorized Purchaser that submitted the Order. The contents of the invoice
must include, at a minimum, the following:

i. Contractor’s name and address;
i Contractors Federal Employer Identification Number;
ii. Contractor's payment address;

iV, The Order number; and

V. A description of the Products and Services that Contractor delivered with, as
applicable, the date, serial number, quantity, unit price, and total price of the Products and
Services for which payment is sought.

b. If an invoice submitted by Contractor does not meet the requirements of this Section 10,
then the Authorized Purchaser will send a written notice to Contractor that describes the defect or
impropriety of the invoice and any additional information that Contractor needs to correct the invoice.

c. Participating State may request Contractor for additional documentation to support
payment of any invoice. Contractor shall respond to any such requests within ten (10) calendar days of
receipt. Participating State’s payment obligations are conditioned upon receipt of an invoice that
complies with this Section 10 and includes any supporting documentation as may be requested by

Participating State.

d. Participating State’s payment will not be due until thirty (30) calendar days after the latter
of (i) receipt of an invoice that complies with this Section 10, the completion of the Services, or the delivery

of the Products.

11. Termination: Default and Remedies.

a. Termination for Convenience. Participating State may terminate this Participating
Addendum, including any unfulfilled Orders made hereunder, in whole or in part, at any time without
cause by providing Contractor with thirty (30) calendar days’ advance written notice.

Page 3 of 10



NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS

Led by the State of California

b. Termination for Cause. If Contractor fails to perform under this Participating Addendum,
including any Orders made hereunder, or fails to comply with any of the terms or conditions of this
Participating Addendum, Participating State may, in its sole and absolute discretion, immediately
terminate all or any part of this Participating Addendum, including any unfulfilled Orders made hereunder.

c. Other Remedies Preserved. Termination is not Participating State’s exclusive remedy but
will be in addition to any other rights and remedies available in law or in equity under this Participating
Addendum and the Master Agreement. The exercise of any remedies hereunder will not constitute a
termination of this Participating Addendum unless Participating State notifies Contractor in writing prior
to the exercise of such remedy. Contractor shall also be liable for all costs and expenses, including
attorney’s fees and court costs, incurred by Participating State in enforcing the terms and conditions of

this Participating Addendum.

d. No Liability Upon Termination. If this Participating Addendum is terminated for any
reason, Participating State shall not be liable to Contractor for any damages arising from or related to the
termination. In the event that Participating State terminates this Participating Addendum, Participating
State shall not be liable to Contractor for any reason, except for the payment of the Products and Services
ordered hereunder that are performed or delivered and accepted, as the case may be, in accordance
with all terms and conditions of this Participating Addendum.

12.  Access to Records. Contractor will maintain all fiscal records relating to this Participating
Addendum in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and will maintain all other records
relating to this Participating Addendum in such a manner as to clearly document Contractor's performance
hereunder. Participating State shall have access to such fiscal books and records of Contractor which relate to
this Participating Addendum to perform examination and audits and to make copies of the same. Contractor will
retain and keep accessible all such fiscal books and records writings for a minimum of six (6) years, or such
longer period as may be required by applicable law following final payment and termination of this Participating
Addendum, or until the conclusion of any audit, controversy, or litigation arising out of or related to this
Participating Addendum, whichever date is later.

13. Public Information.

a. Application of Right-to-Know Law. Participating State’s obligations of confidentiality, if
any, under the Master Agreement and this Participating Addendum are subject to disclosure pursuant to
the New Hampshire Right-to-Know Law codified at RSA 91-A. Notwithstanding the terms and conditions
set forth in Section 13(b) below, Participating State shall have the sole and final authority as to whether
the disclosure of any information relating to the transactions contemplated in this Participating Addendum

or the Master Agreement is required under RSA 91-A.

b. Contractor's Designation of Trade Secrets and Confidential Information. If Contractor
considers any portion of the materials disclosed to Participating State to be confidential or protected as
a trade secret, Contractor must clearly designate that portion of the material as “CONFIDENTIAL,”
“TRADE SECRET,” or any other language of similar import when submitted to Participating State. In the
event that Participating State receives any request made pursuant to RSA 91-A that seeks the disclosure
of materials designated by Contractor as being confidential or protected as a trade secret, and
Participating State determines that the provisions of 91-A require the disclosure of the materials so
designated, Participating State will notify Contractor of the following:

i. The scope of the information sought through the request;
Page 4 of 10



NASPO

ValuePoint

NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS

Led by the State of California

i A description of the materials that Participating State will disclose in response to
the request;

ii. A description of the materials, if any, that are exempt from disclosure under the
Right-to-Know Law pursuant to RSA 91-A:5 or any other applicable exception or exemption to the
Right-to-Know Law; and

iv. The date upon which Participating State will disclose the materials to the RSA 91-
A requestor.

If Participating State concludes that the disclosure of materials designated by Contractor as being
confidential or protected as a trade secret is required under RSA 91-A, Contractor shall be responsible
for taking whatever appropriate legal action it deems necessary to prevent such disclosure to the RSA
91-A requestor. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, any and all claims against Participating State
pursuant to RSA 91-A are subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Sections 20 through 22 of this

Participating Addendum to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. Primary Contacts; Notice. The Parties' respective primary points of contact for this Participating
Addendum are the individuals named below as follows:

a. Contractor.

Name: Don Lachance

Address: 2999 Wildwood Parkway Atlanta Ga. 30339
Telephone: | 404-386-4157

Email. don_lachance@genpt.com

b. Participating State.

Name: Jesse G. Wilcox
Address: 25 Capital Street, RM 102, Concord, NH 03301

Telephone: | (603) 271-3146
Email: Jesse.G . Wilcox@das.nh.gov

Except as otherwise expressly provided by law, any and all notices or other communications required or
permitted to be given pursuant to this Participating Addendum shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be
delivered when sent by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, or by email to each Parties’ respective primary contracts
identified above. Each Party may change its respective primary contacts by providing written notice of such
change to the other Party in the manner specified by this Section 14.

15. Usage Reporting. Contractor shall submit quarterly usage reports for analysis by Participating
State’s Procurement Officer identified in Section 14(b) above for each quarter during the term of this Participating

Addendum as folfows:

Page 5 of 10



NASPQO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
Led by the State of California

NASPO

ValuePoint

Reporting Period Due Date
January 1 to March 31 April 30
April 1 to June 30 July 31

July 1 to September 30 October 31

QOctober 1 to December 31 January 31

Each quarterly usage report shall be submitted electronically in a “ xIs” or “CSV” format and shall be organized
by Authorized Purchaser. In addition, each quarterly usage report shall include, at a minimum, the following

information:

a. Participating State’s number assigned to this Participating Addendum, if any, and the
number assigned to the Master Agreement;

b. The names of all Authorized Purchasers that placed an Order under this Participating
Addendum during the reporting period;

c. A description of the Products and Services purchased by each Authorized Purchaser as
well as the total price for each Order;

d. The total price of all Orders during the reporting period; and
e. Any other information as Participating State may reasonably request.

16. Click Through Terms and Conditions. If either Party uses a web based ordering system, an
electronic purchase order system, an electronic order acknowledgement, a form of an electronic acceptance, or
any software based ordering system with respect to any Products or Services ordered hereunder (each an
“Electronic Ordering System”), the Parties acknowledge and agree that an Electronic Ordering System is for
ease of administration only, and Contractor is hereby given notice that the persons using Electronic Ordering
Systems on behalf of Participating State do not have any actual or apparent authority to create legally binding
abligations that vary from the terms and conditions of this Participating Addendum. Accordingly, where
Participating State is required to “click through,” otherwise accept, or be made subject to any terms and
conditions in using an Electronic Ordering Systems, any such terms and conditions are deemed void upon
presentation. Additionally, where Participating State is required to accept or be made subject to any terms and
conditions in accessing or employing any Products or Services, those terms and conditions will aiso be void.

17. Insurance. Contractor shall, at its own expense, obtain and continuously maintain in full force
throughout the term of this Participating Addendum, the following types of insurance coverage:

a. Commercial general liability insurance against all claims of bodily injury, death, or property
damage in an amount of not less than One-Million and 00/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence
and Two-Million and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00) in the aggregate; and

b. Workers’ compensation insurance as required by applicable workers' compensation laws
for persons performing work under this Participating Addendum with limits not less than Five-Hundred

Thousand and 00/100 Doliars ($500,000.00) per accident.
Page 6 of 10



NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
Led by the State of California

Contractor shall provide Participating State with certificates of insurance for all insurance required under this
Section 17 before furnishing any Products or Services pursuant to the Master Agreement and this Participating

Addendum.

18. Equal Employment Opporiunity. Contractor shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws,
regulations, executive orders, and ordinances applicable to Contractor, this Participating Addendum, and any
Orders made under this Participating Addendum, as may be modified or adopted from time to time. Without
limiting the generality of the foregoing, Contractor expressly agrees to comply with the following laws,
regulations, and executive orders to the extent they are applicable to this Participating Addendum and the Orders

made hereunder:

a. Titles VI and VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended;

b. Sections 503 and 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended;

c. The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended;

d. Executive Order 11246, as amended;

€. The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, and the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended;

f. The New Hampshire Law Against Discrimination, RSA 354-A, as amended,;

g. All regulations and administrative rules established pursuant to the foregoing laws; and

h. All other applicable requirements of federal and state civil rights and rehabilitation

statutes, rules, and regulations.

19. Participating State’s Set-Off Rights. Notwithstanding any terms and conditions contained herein
to the contrary, Participating State shall have and retain all of its common law, equitable, and statutory rights of
set-off. These set-off rights shall include, but not be limited to, Participating State’s option to withhold any monies
due to Contractor under this Participating Addendum up to any amounts due and owing to Participating State
with regard to this Participating Addendum, or any other contracts or agreements between Contractor and
Participating State, plus any amounts due and owing to Participating State for any other reason, including,
without limitation, tax delinquencies, fee delinquencies, or monetary penalties relative thereto.

20. Indemnification. Notwithstanding any terms and conditions set forth herein to the contrary,
Contractor shall indemnify and hold Participating State harmless from and against, and to reimburse Participating
State for, any and all liabilities, penaities, assessments, judgments, claims, demands, debis, obligations, fines,
damages, losses, fees and expenses, including attorney’s fees and litigations costs, suffered or incurred by
Participating State arising from any acts or omissions of Contractor in the performance of its obligations under
this Participating Addendum. The terms and conditions of this Section 20 shail survive the expiration or

termination of this Participating Addendum.

21. Limitation of Liability. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Parties agree that in no event will
Participating State, together with its officials, agents, and employees, be liable for any indirect, incidental, special,

Page 7 of 10



NASPQO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
Led by the State of California

or consequential damages, including, without limitation, lost profits, even if Participating State had been advised,
knew, or should have known of the possibility of such damages.

22. Sovereign Immunity Preserved. Notwithstanding any terms and conditions set forth herein to the
contrary, this Participating Addendum shall not be construed as a waiver of Participating State’s sovereign
immunity, which is hereby reserved by Participating State. The terms and conditions of this Section 22 shall
survive the expiration or termination of this Participating Addendum.

23. Successors and Assigns. The promises and covenants herein contained shall bind, and the
benefits and advantages shall inure to, except as herein specifically limited, the respective successors and
assigns of the Parties.

24, Governing Law. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Participating Addendum and the
rights, obligations, and liabilities of the Parties hereunder, including matters of construction, validity, and
performance, shall be exclusively governed by the laws of the State of New Hampshire without regard to any
choice of law or conflict of law, rules, or provisions (whether of the State of New Hampshire or any other
jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New

Hampshire.

25 Consent to Jurisdiction and Venue. The Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally (a) submit
to exclusive personal jurisdiction in the Superior Courts of the State of New Hampshire over any suit, action, or
proceeding arising out of or relating to this Participating Addendum, and (b) waive any and all personal rights
under the laws of any other state to object to jurisdiction within the Superior Courts of the State of New
Hampshire. The Parties agree that the only proper venue for any suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or
related to this Participating Addendum shall be in the state courts of the State of New Hampshire.

26. Severability. If any term or condition of this Participating Addendum or the application thereof to
any party or circumstance shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Participating
Addendum, or the application of such term or condition to the Parties or gircumstances other than those as to
which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and condition of this Participating
Addendum shall be valid and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by law.

27.  Waiver. No delay on the part of Participating State in the exercise of any right or remedy
hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, and no single or partial exercise by Participating State of any right
or remedy shall preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy; nor shall
any amendment, modification, or waiver of any of the provisions of this Participating Addendum be binding upon
Participating State except as expressly set forth in a writing duly signed and delivered by an authorized agent of
Participating State. No action of Participating State permitted hereunder shall in any way affect or impair the
rights of Participating State or the obligations of Contractor under this Participating Addendum.

28. Merger. This Participating Addendum, together with the Master Agreement, is intended by the
Parties as the final, complete, and exclusive understanding of the Parties hereto. All prior or contemporaneous
promises, agreements, and understandings, whether oral or written, are deemed to be superseded by this
Participating Addendum, and no Party is relying on any promise, agreement, or understanding not set forth in
this Participating Addendum. This Participating Addendum may not be amended or modified except by a written
instrument describing such amendment or modification executed by the Parties hereto.

Page 8 of 10



NASPO

ValuePoint

NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
Led by the State of California

29. Construction. The recitals set forth at the outset of this Participating Addendum are a part of this
Participating Addendum, as fully as if set forth in their entirety in the body hereof. The captions or headings in
this Participating Addendum are for ease of reference only, and no caption or heading shall affect in any way the
interpretation, meaning, or construction of this Participating Addendum. Wherever used, the singular shall
include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender or the neuter shall be applicable to all
genders and the neuter. References to a person or entity are, unless the context otherwise requires, also to its
owners, members, managers, sharehoiders, officers, directors, affiliates, heirs, executors, legal representatives,
agents, successors, and assigns as applicable. As used in this Participating Addendum, the terms “include,”
“includes,” and “including” shall be deemed to be followed by “without limitation” whether or not they are in fact
followed by such word or words of similar import. The words “all” and “each” shall be construed as all and each,
and the words “or” and “and” shall be construed either disjunctively or conjunctively, as the context may require.

30. Counterparts; Facsimile and Electronic Signatures. This Participating Addendum may be
executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same Participating Addendum. A facsimile or portable document format (PDF) signature
on this Participating Addendum shall be equivalent to, and have the same force and effect as, an original
signature. In accordance with the New Hampshire Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, RSA 294-E, the Parties
hereby agree that this Participating Addendum may be signed electronically, including any exhibits, scheduies,

addenda, or other attachments referenced herein.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Page 9 of 10



NASPO ValuePoint NASPO
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS va l u e PO i nt

Led by the State of California

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Participating Addendum as of the date their respective
signatures parties below.

Contracting Officer for Participating State Participating State Telephone Number
Jesse G. Wilcox, Purchasing Agent 603-271-3146
Contractor Signature Name and Title of Contractor Signatory
Bret Robyck Executive Vice President Sales
Date:9/26/23

Partibfating State Signatfire Name and Title of Participating State Signatory

Ay 3 k. Charbes Arlmahars

(' A W23 S,

L Date: C e S Stome!

Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel! (if applicable)

By: Director, On:

FApproval by the Attorney General (Form, Subsiagce and Execution) (if applicable)

By\ A_,,A(/ On: \\,2‘5/23

Approval b the Governor and Execulive Council (i applicable) OEC
20

652 e e SECRETARY.QE STATE

[Please email fully executed PDF copy of this document to
PA@naspovaluepoint.org to support documentation of participation and posting in appropriate data bases]

?fiza

Page 10 of 10



